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FOR
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*

Case No. 403885V
Track VI

Plaintiffs,

Defendants.

*

Hon. Ronald B. Rubin

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT PATNER'S MOTION TO DISMISS
Defendant Bruce Patner submits this memorandum of law in support of his motion to
dismiss Plaintiffs' Fourth Amended Class Action Complaint.
I.

INTRODUCTION
The named Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff class1 are trespassers who illegally

parked their vehicles on private property and were towed by a Defendant towing company with
whom they have already settled, G&C Gulf, Inc. ("G&G"). They challenge the fees G&G
assessed for towing services and the manner in which G&G released their vehicles to them. For
G&G's actions, Plaintiffs seek to impose joint and several liability on Defendant Bruce Patner
and other property owners in Montgomery County. Plaintiffs' claims against Mr. Patner are
irreparably flawed and should be dismissed.
1 Mr. Patner uses the term "Plaintiffs" in this opposition for the Court's convenience, but
does not concede that Mr. Yang, Ms. Pelz, or Ms. Pelz-Butler are proper plaintiffs in this action,
or that there is in fact a plaintiff class for purposes of the claims against Mr. Patner. Mr. Patner
does not believe that this Court intended to certify the Plaintiff class for purposes of any
proceedings beyond resolution of the claims that Plaintiffs actually had in common — claims
against G&G. Nothing in this Motion should be construed as a waiver of those arguments. Mr.
Patner intends to file a motion to decertify the plaintiff class in the next few weeks.
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Plaintiffs cannot succeed on any of their theories of recovery. Plaintiffs cannot hold Mr.
Patner liable for G&G's violations of the Maryland Towing Act, because that Act does not
impose liability on property owners. And, the named Plaintiff class representatives have no
claim against Mr. Patner under the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance. Moreover, by
creating a new judicial cause of action against property owners and imposing joint and several
liability on property owners for a towing company's violations, the Montgomery County Towing
Ordinance exceeds Montgomery County's authority to enact local laws and is unconstitutional.
Plaintiffs' bald allegations of agency fail as a matter of law, and Plaintiffs' aiding and abetting
and conspiracy theories are legally untenable. Plaintiffs' Consumer Protection Act claim fails for
much the same reasons. This Court should dismiss the Fourth Amended Complaint as to Mr.
Patner, in its entirety and with prejudice.
II.

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A.

Quan-En Yang's Original Complaint

Quan-En Yang filed the original Class Action Complaint in this matter on April 16, 2015
against only one defendant - towing company G&G. Mr. Yang asserted claims on behalf of
"[a]ll persons whose vehicles, between April 16, 2012, and January 7, 2016 were nonconsensually towed by G &G from a private Parking Lot" and claimed that G&G violated
Maryland and Montgomery County's towing laws in the course of towing the cars of the
members of the putative plaintiff class. Specifically, he claimed that G&G impermissibly
exercised a possessory lien over his car when it refused to return his car without his first making
payment of the towing fees; that G&G failed to get specific authorization from the parking lot
owners before towing his car; that G&G failed to provide vehicle owners with required
information regarding their rights and remedies under the Montgomery County Code; and that
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G&G impermissibly included a credit card processing fee in the towing fees charged to vehicle
owners who paid via credit card. See, e.g., Plaintiffs' Motion to Certify Defendant Class ("Cert.
Mtn.") at 4-5. Mr. Yang made these claims against G&G on behalf of all of the members of the
proposed plaintiff class.
B.

The First Amended Complaint

Mr. Yang filed a First Amended Class Action Complaint on July 27, 2015. That
complaint added Glenn W. Cade, Jr., the sole owner of G&G, as a defendant. Mr. Yang asserted
that Mr. Cade was the alter ego of G&G and that he aided and abetted G&G's violations of the
towing laws. All of the members of the Plaintiff class asserted claims against G&G and Mr.
Cade.
C.

The Agreement Among Mr. Yang. G&G and Mr. Cade

Discovery proceeded amongst Mr. Yang, G&G and Mr. Cade for the next several months
and, at the end of October 2015, the then-parties participated in a private mediation. That
mediation resulted in a settlement in principle and a settlement agreement was finalized on
December 30, 2015 ("the Settlement Agreement"). Mr. Yang entered into the agreement on
behalf of a class of "[a]ll persons whose vehicles, between April 16, 2012 and January 7, 2016
were non-consensually towed by . . .[G&G] from a private Parking Lot," Settlement Agreement,
^f 15, and the then-parties agreed that the suit was maintainable as a class action under Rule 2231(b)(l)and(b)(3). Id.
On January 7, 2016, at the request of Mr. Yang, G&G and Mr. Cade, the Court held a
"Preliminary Approval" hearing to review the terms of the then-parties' settlement, including the
parameters for a proposed plaintiff class. The Settlement Agreement provided for the entry of a
$22 million judgment against G&G. Settlement Agreement, ^ 16(c). The terms of the
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settlement, however, insulated G&G from the practical impact of the judgment. G&G was
required to pay only $335,000-or 1.5% of the judgment-into a common fund. Id.,^ 16(d). In
return, G&G agreed not to object to the filing of an amended complaint that named property
owners as defendants and, further, agreed to use its best efforts "to obtain Court approval of the
agreement." Id., fl 24, 25. The parties to the agreement went to great lengths to give G&G
finality without providing an actual release. Instead, the plaintiff class agreed to the functional
equivalent - to stay the case against G&G for one year and to refrain from pursuing postjudgment execution against G&G at any time thereafter. Id., f 16(e).
The Court held the final approval hearing on the Settlement Agreement and class
certification on May 3, 2016, and orally granted the motion for final approval at that time. See
Dtk. Nos. 137-40. The Court entered the judgment called for in the Settlement Agreement on
May 5, 2016.
Meanwhile, on March 31, 2016, Mr. Cade moved for summary judgment on the claims
against him on the grounds that he did not "inspire," "participate in" or "cooperate in anything
that happened to [Mr.] Yang's vehicle" and that he did not disregard the corporate form of G&G,
Mtn. Summ. J. (Dkt. No. 124) at 7. Plaintiffs did not oppose the motion, and the Court entered
summary judgment for Mr. Cade and against Plaintiffs on May 5, 2016. Dkt. No. 142. The
Court entered final judgment in Mr. Cade's favor on July 8, 2016. Dkt. No. 172.
D.

The Second Amended Complaint

On April 26, 2016, just as the settlement with G&G was about to be finalized and more
than a year after Mr. Yang filed his original complaint, Mr. Yang filed a Second Amended Class
Action Complaint, which, for the first time, named as a defendant a property owner, 80-year-old
Bruce Patner. Mr. Yang, however, was not towed from a property owned by Mr. Patner and
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made no attempt to state a claim against Mr. Patner. Moreover, Mr. Yang did not serve the
Summons and Seconded Amended Complaint on Mr. Patner's son until May 4, 2016, the day
after the final approval hearing. See Dkt. No. 149.2
E.

The Third Amended Complaint

On June 20, 2016, Mr. Yang filed a Third Amended Class Action Complaint ("Third
Amended Complaint"), which named Blair Shopping Center, LLC, Blair House Holdings, LLC,
Blair Towers, LLC, and Blair Plaza Holdings, LLC (collectively, the "Tower Companies") as
defendants. The Third Amended Complaint, like the earlier filed complaints in this case, named
Mr. Yang as the sole representative of the putative plaintiff class. Mr. Yang, however, still made
no attempt to assert a claim against Mr. Patner (or against the Tower Companies).
On July 5, 2016, Mr. Patner filed a motion to dismiss the Third Amended Complaint,
focusing on the Third Amended Complaint's lack of any allegation that Mr. Patner was involved
in any way in the incident of which Mr. Yang complained.
F.

The Fourth Amended Complaint

On July 28, 2016, in apparent recognition that the Third Amended Complaint was
vulnerable to dismissal, Mr. Yang filed a Fourth Amended Class Action Complaint ("Fourth
Amended Complaint") - now thefifthiteration of the complaint - this time identifying two
additional plaintiffs, Mary-Lois Pelz and Darcy Pelz-Butler. The Fourth Amended Complaint
alleges that Ms. Pelz's car, which was being driven by Ms. Pelz-Butler, was towed from a
property that Mr. Patner owns or manages. See Fourth Am. Compl. ffl[ 55-61.3 Ms. Pelz's car

Mr. Patner was out of the country at the time.
Mr. Yang also filed a motion seeking to add Ms. Pelz and Ms. Pelz-Butler as
representatives of the putative plaintiff class. Ms. Pelz-Butler, however, does not even fit within
the class definition, see Judgment at ^f 2, given that she does not own a car that was towed by
G&G.
2

3
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was towed on March 30, 2014, between 2:00 and 3:30 am. Dkt. No. 184, Cert. Mtn., Gordon
Aff., Ex. C. The car was released, however, to her daughter, Ms. Pelz-Butler, who paid G&G's
fees in cash. Neither Ms. Pelz nor Ms. Pelz-Butler asserts that they have a claim against any
other member of the putative defendant class and, indeed, the Tower Companies are no longer
identified as named defendants in this newest complaint.
The only specific allegations against Mr. Patner in the Fourth Amended Complaint are
that he is "the owner, manager and/or agent of a series of Parking Lots located in and around
Montgomery County, Maryland," and that, "[i]n 1991, Patner entered into a written contract with
G&G that authorized G&G to patrol Patner's Parking Lots and trespass tow vehicles." See
Fourth Am. Compl. ffi| 10, 57, 58, 61, 85, 86. Further, Mr. Patner "posts information" regarding
the towing of vehicles on signs "throughout the Parking Lots" he allegedly owns, manages, or
controls, as he is required to do by law. See id., U 88.
The Fourth Amended Complaint contains no specific factual allegations supporting any
alleged agreement, conspiracy or other legal relationship among the members of the proposed
defendant class.
III.

LEGAL STANDARD
In moving to dismiss for failure to state a claim under Md. Rule 2-322(b)(2), a defendant

asserts that, "despite the truth of the allegations, the plaintiff is barred from recovery as a matter
of law." See Porterfield v. Mascari II, Inc., 374 Md. 402, 414 (2003). Dismissal is proper
where, even assuming the truth of its allegations, the complaint fails to state a recognized cause
of action under Maryland law. See, e.g., Valentine v. On Target, Inc., 353 Md. 544, 548 (1999);
Williams v. Prince George's County, 112 Md. App. 526, 556 (1996).

16276/0/02201169.DOCXvl

IV.

ARGUMENT
Plaintiffs have brought claims against Mr. Patner under the Maryland Towing Act, the

Montgomery County Towing Ordinance, the Maryland Consumer Protection Act, and Maryland
common law. For all ten counts of the Fourth Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs' only asserted
bases for recovery against Mr. Patner are that he is (a) jointly and severally liable with other
members of the proposed Defendant class for G&G's actions; (b) that G&G was the agent of Mr.
Patner and the proposed Defendant class; (c) that Mr. Patner and the proposed Defendant class
aided and abetted G&G's actions; and (d) that Mr. Patner and the proposed Defendant class
engaged in a "conspiracy to violate Maryland law."
The Maryland Towing Act imposes no liability on property owners and is, therefore,
inapplicable to Mr. Patner. Even assuming the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance can
apply to Mr. Patner, by its terms, no named Plaintiff class representative states a claim against
Mr. Patner for any violation. Further, none of Plaintiffs' theories of derivative liability against
Mr. Patner are legally tenable. By attempting to create a judicial cause of action against property
owners and to impose joint and several liability on property owners for a towing company's
alleged violation of a Montgomery County regulatory law, the Montgomery County Towing
Ordinance, as interpreted by Plaintiffs, exceeds Montgomery County's limited power to enact
local laws and is, therefore, in violation of the Maryland Constitution. The allegations in the
Fourth Amended Complaint do not support any theory that G&G acted as Mr. Patner's agent, and
Plaintiffs' theories of aiding and abetting liability and conspiracy liability do not comport with
Maryland law. Without any legally viable theory of recovery against Mr. Patner, Plaintiffs'
claims against him should be dismissed, with prejudice.
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A.

Mr. Patner is not liable for violations of the Maryland Towing Act.

The Maryland Towing Act does not impose liability on property owners such as Mr.
Patner. The Maryland Towing Act imposes liability only on "any person who undertakes the
towing or removal of a vehicle from a parking lot in violation of any provision of this subtitle."
Md. Code, Transportation Article ("Transp."), § 21-10A-06. As the term is used elsewhere in
that subtitle, a "person who undertakes the towing or removal of a vehicle" does not include
property owners. For example, "a person who undertakes the towing or removal of a vehicle
from aparking l o t . . . (5) ... shall have authorization of the parking lot owner." Transp. § 2110A-04(a). The only reasonable reading of this provision is that the "person who undertakes the
towing or removal" must obtain authorization from another person, the "parking lot owner." In
other words, the "person who undertakes the towing or removal" cannot be the same person as
the authorizing parking lot owner.
As the Maryland Towing Act does not impose liability on property owners, Mr. Patner
cannot be liable on Counts I, II, or V.
B.

None of the Plaintiff class representatives states a claim against Mr. Patner.

Neither Ms. Pelz nor Ms. Pelz-Butler individually are able to state a claim, and they
cannot combine together to form a single claim between themselves. Mr. Quan-En Yang's
vehicle was not towed from Mr. Patner's property. As none of the Plaintiff class representatives
states a claim against Mr. Patner, all claims against him should be dismissed.
1.

Ms. Pelz-Butler was not a "vehicle owner."

The Montgomery County Towing Ordinance prescribes certain duties that towing
companies owe to vehicle owners. Towing companies do not owe these duties to the drivers of
vehicles owned by other people. For example, § 30C-9(e) requires the towing company to
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"furnish the vehicle owner a receipt" on an approved form containing certain information and
"informfing] the vehicle owner that the [County's Office of Consumer Protection] can explain the
vehicle owner's rights." (Emphasis added). Section 30C-3 refers to fees charged to a "vehicle
owner." and prohibits a towing company from charging for other services not "expressly
requested by the vehicle owner." (Emphasis added). The Ordinance further states that it does
not "give a towing company a right to retain possession of any vehicle it would otherwise have to
return to the vehicle owner." § 30C-9(b)(5) (emphasis added). "Vehicle owner" is
unambiguously defined as "the person in whose name the title to a vehicle is registered." § 30C2. This was no accident: Unlike the sections referred to above and in the Fourth Amended
Complaint, Section 30C-9(g) requires towing companies to make vehicles available "to the
owner, the owner's agent a secured party, or the insurer of record" for inspection or retrieval of
personal property. The inclusion of a vehicle owner's agent in this section means that the
omission of agents from other sections was intentional.
Plaintiffs' Fourth Amended Complaint states that Ms. Pelz was the owner of the towed
vehicle. Fourth Amend. Compl. ^ 55. Ms. Pelz-Butler was not the owner, but was simply the
driver and person who retrieved the vehicle after it was towed. Ms. Pelz-Butler parked Ms.
Pelz's vehicle on property allegedly owned or managed by Mr. Patner around midnight, and it
was towed during the "early hours" of March 30, 2014. Id., ffl[ 56-59. Ms. Pelz-Butler retrieved
the car from G&G later that morning. Id., ^j 64. A G&G employee allegedly told Ms. PelzButler "that G&G would not give the car back unless Ms. Pelz-Butler first paid the towing fees
and charges." Id,, If 63. Ms. Pelz-Butler paid G&G towing fees of $168, "in cash." Id., 1f 66.
Following payment, "G&G gave Ms. Pelz-Butler a standard form receipt" that Plaintiffs allege

16276/0/02201169.DOCXvl

was deficient. Id., U 69. And, G&G allegedly "failed to advise Ms. Pelz-Butler of the material
facts that it was not entitled to payment of any of these fees." Id., \.
As G&G had no interaction with Ms. Pelz, the owner of the towed vehicle, G&G cannot
have breached any statutory duty owed to her with respect to retrieval of the towed vehicle,
payment for towing services, or the receipt issued. And, as G&G owed no statutory duty in this
regard to Ms. Pelz-Butler, who was not the owner of the towed vehicle, there was no duty that
G&G could have breached. In other words, neither Ms. Pelz nor Ms. Pelz-Butler state any claim
individually. Even in a class action, two plaintiffs with incomplete claims cannot band together
to form a whole claim.
2.

Ms. Pelz-Butler was not charged a credit card processing fee.

Ms. Pelz and Ms. Pelz-Butler have no claim with respect to G&G's charging a credit card
processing fee as alleged in Count IV, an alleged violation of Montgomery County Code § 30C2, or Count V, an alleged violation of Transp. § 21-10A-04(a), because Ms. Pelz-Butler was not
actually charged a credit card processing fee when she retrieved the vehicle. Fourth Amend.
Compl. K 67. To the contrary, Ms. Pelz-Butler paid in cash. Id. at If 66. The Fourth Amended
Complaint admits as much by its omission of any reference to Ms. Pelz or Ms. Pelz-Butler in the
allegations in support of Counts IV and V. See id. at ^ 156, 163. Mr. Patner cannot be liable
for something that is not even alleged to have happened.
3.

Mr. Yang was not towed from Mr. Patner's property.

The other named Plaintiff class representative, Quan-En Yang, states no claim against
Mr. Patner in any respect, because his car was towed from a Walgreen's Pharmacy parking lot,
Fourth Amend. Compl. If 32, which Mr. Patner does not own. If no Plaintiff class representative
states a claim against Mr. Patner, the claims against Mr. Patner must be dismissed. See, e.g., In
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re MicroStrategy, Inc. Securities Litigation, 115 F.Supp.2d 620, 664 (E.D. Va. 2000) ("In
addition, insofar as Plaintiff Schwartz lacks standing to bring a claim against Ingari personally,
and she is the sole claimant and class representative on the Section 20 A count, Count III of the
Complaint must be dismissed as to Defendant Ingari").
As Mr. Patner is not liable for G&G's towing of the Pelz vehicle from his property, and
no other Plaintiff class representative has stated a claim against him, none of the Counts against
Mr. Patner may stand and they all must be dismissed.
C.

Montgomery County exceeded its constitutional authority in creating a cause of
action against property owners and imposing joint and several liability.

Even if the named Plaintiff class representatives could state a claim, and even assuming
that Mr. Patner could be liable under the terms of the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance,
the Ordinance cannot constitutionally be applied to Mr. Patner because it exceeds Montgomery
County's authority to enact local laws. Montgomery County has no power to create a new cause
of action or new judicial remedy against property owners, much less ones that are inconsistent
with state law.
Montgomery County is a "charter home rule county" under Article XI-A of the Maryland
Constitution, the "Home Rule Amendment." See, e.g., Holiday Universal, Inc. v. Montgomery
County, 377 Md. 305, 313 (2003). The Home Rule Amendment transferred from the General
Assembly to charter counties the ability to enact certain types of local laws, allowing these
counties to achieve "a significant degree of political self-determination." Id (citations omitted).
But this was not "a grant of absolute autonomy to local governments." Id at 314 (quoting
McCrory Corp. v. Fowler, 319 Md. 12, 17 (1990)). To the contrary, "the Home Rule
Amendment limits the Montgomery County Council to enacting 'local laws' on matters covered
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by the Express Powers Act."4 Id. (quoting McCrory Corp., 319 Md. at 17). If "an ordinance
enacted by a charter county does not constitute a 'local law' within the meaning of Article XI-A,
it is beyond the authority of a charter county and, therefore, is unconstitutional." See
Montgomery County v. Broadcast Equities, Inc., 360 Md. 438, 441 n.l (2000).
A "local law" is one that "applies to only one subdivision" and, more pertinent here,
"pertains only to a subject of local import." See Tyma v. Montgomery County, 369 Md. 497, 507
(2002) (citations omitted). The creation of new causes of action or judicial remedies is a matter
of statewide concern and is not a permissible subject of a local law. See McCrory Corp. ,319
Md. at 20 ("Furthermore, the creation of new judicial remedies has traditionally been done on a
statewide basis.11). As the Court noted more recently in Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm'n
v. Phillips, 413 Md. 606, 629 (2010), "the creation of new causes of action in the courts has been
accomplished traditionally on a statewide basis either by the General Assembly or by the Court
of Appeals." In McCrory Corp., which remains the leading case on this issue, the Court of
Appeals quoted with approval from 6 McQuilHn, Municipal Corporations (3d rev. ed.)5 § 22.01;
The well-established general rule is that a municipal corporation
cannot create by ordinance a right of action between third persons
or enlarge the common law or statutory duty or liability of citizens
among themselves. Under the rule, an ordinance cannot directly
create a civil liability of one citizen to another or relieve one
citizen from liability by imposing it on another.
319 Md. at 23 (emphasis added). By creating a new cause of action against property owners and
seeking to hold property owners jointly and severally liable for a towing company's violations,
the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance unconstitutionally exceeds the scope of the local
laws allowed by the Home Rule Amendment and the Express Powers Act.

The Express Powers Act is now codified at Md. Code, Local Government Article
("LG"), §§10-101, etseq.
4
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In McCrory Corp., the Court struck down a Montgomery County ordinance creating a
new judicial action for unlimited money damages for private citizens to seek redress of violations
of a county anti-employment discrimination ordinance. Although state law had not preempted
the field of abusive employment practices, and a charter county could concurrently create
administrative remedies "not in conflict with state law," the Court determined that "creating a
remedy which has traditionally been the sole province of the General Assembly and the Court of
Appeals, to combat a statewide problem such as employment discrimination, goes beyond a
matter of purely local concern." 319 Md. at 20 (citations and internal quotations omitted)
(emphasis added). The Court further explained:
A contrary holding would open the door for counties to enact a
variety of laws in areas which have heretofore been viewed as the
exclusive province of the General Assembly and the Court of
Appeals. For example, could a county ordinance authorize in the
circuit court and the District Court negligence actions in which
contributory negligence would not be a bar? Could a county
ordinance provide for breach of contract suits upon "contracts" not
supported by consideration, or where the parol evidence rule is
inapplicable? We believe that the answer is "no." These, and
many other legal doctrines, are matters of significant interest to the
entire State, calling for uniform application in state courts. They
are not proper subject matters for "local laws."
Id. at 20-21 (emphasis added). The Court also noted Chief Judge Cardozo's recognition that
"certain areas of the law are matters of statewide concern":
In every case, it is necessary to inquire whether a proposed subject
of legislation is a matter of State concern or of local concern
There are other affairs exclusively those of the state, such as the
law of domestic relations, of wills, of inheritance, of contracts, of
crimes not essentially local ..,, the organization of courts, the
procedure therein. None of these things can be said to touch the
affairs that a city is organized to regulate, whether we have
reference to history or to tradition or to existing forms of charters.
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Id at 21 (quoting Adlerv. Deegan, 251 N.Y. 467, 167 N.E. 705, 713 (1929) (Cardozo, C.J.,
concurring)) (internal quotations omitted) (emphasis added).
Although the specific result in McCrory Corp. was later overruled by statute, its
reasoning remains sound and its analysis of the constitutionality of purported local laws remains
the law in Maryland. See, e.g., Holiday Universal, Inc. v. Montgomery County, 377 Md. 305,
318(2003).
Here, the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance purports to do two things the
Maryland Towing Act does not: (a) it creates a judicial right of action against property owners
for violation of duties imposed under the ordinance, § 30C-10(a); and (b) it seeks to make a
property owner jointly and severally liable for a towing company's "violation of any duty
imposed by this Chapter on the towing company, with a right of contribution or
indemnification." § 30C-10(c). Both of these provisions exceed the permissible scope of a
"local law" under the Home Rule Amendment and the Express Powers Act because they purport
to create new private causes of action or new judicial remedies enforceable in the State Courts by
a vehicle owner whose car is towed against a property owner. Such powers are reserved to the
General Assembly and the Court of Appeals. See Phillips, 413 Md. at 629; McCrory Corp., 319
Md. at 20.5
Even assuming mat the Towing Ordinance can be justified as creating a "judicial
proceeding" to enforce local laws enacted relating to the "use of streets and highways," LG §10317, the imposition of joint and several liability remains a matter of statewide concern that is
outside the permissible scope of a local law. The Towing Ordinance does not in fact regulate the
5 Although counties may create administrative remedies for violation of county
ordinances in some situations, see County Council v. Investors Funding Corp, 270 Md. 403
(1973); Montgomery Citizens League v. Greenhalgh, 253 Md. 151 (1969), the Towing
Ordinance clearly creates a judicial remedy.
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"use of streets and highways"; rather, it applies only to "the towing of a motor vehicle from
private property, or the immobilization of a motor vehicle on private property, without the
consent of the vehicle owner." Montgomery County Code § 30C-l(a)(l) (emphasis added).
Similarly, the Towing Ordinance's creation of a private right of action and imposition of joint
and several liability cannot be justified as merely "regulating in a more stringent manner" than
the State Act "the parking, towing or removal, or impounding of vehicles." See Transp. §2110A-01(b)(2). Altering property owners' legal rights and liabilities in such a way as to make
them liable for towing companies' violations of duties that apply solely to towing companies
goes well beyond mere "regulation" and is, therefore, outside the scope of this narrow delegation
of authority.
By imposing "joint and several liability" on property owners for a towing company's
independent violation of its duties, Montgomery County drastically changed this common law
doctrine. Under general common law principles, in order to hold a person jointly and severally
liable with another for the other's conduct, the person must himself be a tortfeasor.
The concept of a "joint tort-feasor" is derived from the notion that
a single injury can result from the joint actions of two or more
individuals, who, putting aside defenses, may be jointly and
severally liable. W. Page Keeton, Prosser and Keeton on the Law
of Torts § 41, at 268 (5th ed. 1984). Each individual is severally
liable for the entire damage, regardless of whether the conduct of
one directly caused more or less injury compared to that of
another, because they acted together with a common purpose
resulting in responsibility for the common injury.
Mercy Medical Center v. Julian, 429 Md. 348, 353 (2012) (emphasis added). Indeed, for
contribution purposes under Maryland's Uniform Contribution Among Joint Tort-Feasors Act, "a
party may qualify as a joint tort-feasor only by either having been adjudicated as liable, or
having conceded or admitted liability, as a tort-feasor." Id. at 356.
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In analyzing the imposition of common law joint and several liability under the
Consumer Protection Act, the Court of Appeals held that the Consumer Protection Division
"may hold violators of the Consumer Protection Act who have acted in concert jointly and
severally liable for restitution, but the Division may not hold concurrent violators of the
Consumer Protection Act jointly and severally liable for restitution." Consumer Prot. Div. v.
Morgan, 387 Md. 125, 184 (2005). The Court adopted the following definition of "concert of
action":
For harm resulting to a third person from the tortious conduct of
another, one is subject to liability if he
(a) does a tortious act in concert with the other or pursuant
to a common design with him, or
(b) knows that the other's conduct constitutes a breach of
duty and gives substantial assistance or encouragement to the other
so to conduct himself, or
(c) gives substantial assistance to the other in
accomplishing a tortious result and his own conduct, separately
considered, constitutes a breach of duty to the third person.
Id. at 184-85 (quoting Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979)).
By contrast, in this case, there is no allegation that Mr. Patner committed any act or
omission that was tortious or in violation of a statutory duty imposed on him. Without some
evidence of concert of action between Mr. Patner and G&G with respect to G&G's alleged
statutory violations, under common law principles, Mr. Patner could not be jointly and severally
liable for G&G's violations. As will be explained, infra, the Fourth Amended Complaint's bald
and conclusory allegations of agency and conspiracy are insufficient as a matter of law. By
seeking to hold Mr. Patner jointly and severally liable in this context, the Montgomery County
Towing Ordinance transforms common law joint and several liability into something altogether
new and different. Charter counties may enact ordinances in derogation of the common law, but
only "within the express powers granted" by the General Assembly. See County Council for
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Montgomery County v, Investors Funding Corp., 270 Md. 403, 418 (1973). As the General
Assembly granted Montgomery County, at most, the power to "regulat[e] in a more stringent
manner, the parking, towing or removal, or impounding of vehicles,11 Transp. § 21-10A01(b)(2), the County exceeded those express powers in this case.
While the McCrory Corp. Court acknowledged, in dicta, an opinion of the Attorney
General concluding that Montgomery County could create a private right of action for violations
of a County towing ordinance, as the subject matter was of a "peculiarly local nature," see 319
Md. 23-24; 73 Md. Op. Atty. Gen. 246, 1988 WL 482011 (1988), the Maryland Towing Act had
not yet been enacted at the time of the Attorney General's opinion. Although they are entitled to
consideration, opinions of the Attorney General are not binding on Maryland courts. See, e.g.,
Port v. Cowan, 426 Md. 435, 447 n.14 (2012) ("Although certainly not binding on this Court, we
consider for its persuasive value, if any, the Attorney General's opinion."); City of Baltimore
Development Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs., 395 Md. 299, 327 (2006) (rejecting Attorney
General's interpretation of draft legislation that was different from the form actually enacted);
AS. Abell Pub. Co. v. Mezzanote, 297 Md. 26, 40 (1983) (rejecting opinion of the Attorney
General and letter signed by Assistant Attorney General as unpersuasive). Moreover, the
Attorney General's opinion did not consider or address the joint and several liability provision in
its analysis. Accordingly, the opinion should not be considered here.
Moreover, when the General Assembly adopted the Maryland Towing Act in 1989, it
made clear that the establishment of a judicially enforceable private cause of action arising from
the conduct of a towing company was a matter of statewide concern, and limited that cause of
action to claims against a towing company. Thus, the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance to the extent it seeks to create a broader cause of action than that set forth in the Maryland
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Towing Act - not only transcends the local law making powers granted to the County under the
Express Powers Act, but actually conflicts with the limits of the private cause of action created
under the Maryland Towing Act.
And, when Montgomery County amended and reenacted its Towing Ordinance in 2015, it
did so against the background of the existing State Act. A charter county, whether empowered
under the Constitution, the Express Powers Act, or some other statute, "may not enact laws that
conflict with the State law." Becker v. Anne Arundel County, 174 Md. App. 114, 136 (2007).
See also Md. Code, Local Government Article ("LG"), § 10-206(a) ("A county council may pass
any ordinance, resolution, or bylaw not inconsistent with State law . . .") (emphasis added).
Accordingly, while Montgomery County may regulate towers in its jurisdiction, it may not create
judicial causes of action or remedies between private persons that conflict with those prescribed
in the Maryland Towing Act. The County Ordinance is inconsistent, because it creates a cause
of action against property owners and imposes joint and several liability, while the State Act
does not.
Moreover, the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance cannot constitutionally give rise
to the class action claims raised here. A charter county has limited power to "provide for the
enforcement of an ordinance, a resolution, a bylaw, or a regulation adopted under this title: (1)
by civil fines not exceeding $1,000; or (2) by criminal fines and penalties not exceeding $1,000
and imprisonment not exceeding 6 months." LG § 10-202(b). See also Gunpowder Horse
Stables, Inc. v. State Farm Auto Ins. Co., 108 Md. App. 612, 628-29 (1996) (charter county
limited to imposing civil fines, penalties, and imprisonment where General Assembly did not
authorize county to create a private cause of action). Imposing joint and several liability on
property owners for a judgment against a towing company (for the towing company's conduct) of

16276/0/02201 l69.DOCXvI

18

$22 million in damages goes well beyond the limited fines and penalties Montgomery County is
authorized to impose.
D.

Mr. Patner cannot be liable on an agency theory for the fees G&G charged vehicle
owners or the manner in which it released vehicles to their owners.

Mr. Patner cannot be liable for G&G's conduct in collecting fees or releasing vehicles to
their owners because such conduct was outside the scope of any agency that may have existed
between Mr. Patner and G&G. It is familiar Maryland law that "[ajgency is the fiduciary
relation which results from the manifestation of consent by one person to another that the other
shall act on his behalf and subject to his control, and consent by the other so to act." Green v.
H&R Block, Inc., 355 Md. 488, 503 (1999) (quoting Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1
(1958)). Although courts consider the totality of the alleged principal and agent's relationship,
"[a] principal's right to control its agent is of paramount importance" in determining whether and
to what extent an agency relationship exists. Brooks v. Euclid Systems Corp., 151 Md. App. 487,
507 (2003).
Here, there is no allegation that Mr. Patner or any other property owner had the right to
control G&G with respect to the charges G&G assessed vehicle owners for towing services or
the manner in which G&G released vehicles to vehicle owners. To the contrary, Plaintiffs allege
only that Mr. Patner authorized G&G to tow vehicles from his property, pursuant to "a contract
under which G&G and Patner agreed that G&G would tow cars off of Patner's properties for
Patner, with Patner's authorization." Fourth Amend. Compl. fflf 85-87, 96. There can be no
rational inference that the agreement between Mr. Patner and G&G authorizing G&G to tow

Montgomery County did provide for civil fines for violations of the Towing Ordinance:
$500 for a first offense and $1,000 for subsequent offenses, see County Code § 30C-12(d), in
compliance with LG § 10-202(b).
6
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vehicles from his property or Mr. Patner's authorization for G&G to tow any specific vehicle7
gave Mr. Patner any right to control the fees that G&G ultimately charged vehicle owners for
towing services or the manner in which G&G released vehicles to vehicle owners after vehicles
had been towed from his property. Without any right of control over this aspect of G&G's
operations, G&G could not have acted as Mr. Patner's agent in this regard, and Mr. Patner cannot
be liable for any of G&G's violations in this respect.
Although Plaintiffs claim that G&G had the authority to alter Mr. Patner's legal relations,
Fourth Amend. Compl. If 99, the only support for this allegation is that Mr. Patner is jointly and
severally liable for G&G's violations of duties the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance
imposes on towing companies. Notably, these are duties owed to vehicle owners, not to property
owners, and the only potential beneficiary of the acts complained of is G&G, not one of the
property owners. This further undermines Plaintiffs' agency theory, because an agent has a "duty
to act primarily for the benefit of the principal." See Green, 355 Md. at 503. If G&G's duty in
assessing charges for towing services and releasing vehicles ran to the vehicle owners, not the
owners of the properties from which the vehicles had been towed, and if G&G acted solely for its
own benefit, G&G could not have been acting as the property owners' agent in this regard. And,
for the reasons stated above, the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance's imposition of joint
and several liability exceeds the County's authority to enact local laws and is unconstitutional.
In short, Mr. Patner cannot be liable for G&G's alleged violations on an agency theory.
E.

Plaintiffs have not stated a viable aiding and abetting theory against Mr. Patner.

Plaintiffs' claims that Mr. Patner aided and abetted G&G's "violations of the law" are not
legally cognizable, because all but two of the "violations" cited are statutory violations, not
As noted, supra, there is no allegation that Mr. Patner authorized any particular tow,
including the tow of the Pelz vehicle.
7
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torts.8 "Although Maryland law recognizes aider and abettor civil liability for those who
'actively participate ... in the commission of a tort,' Alleco, Inc. v. Harry & Jeanette Weinberg
Found., 340 Md. 176, 665 A.2d 1038, 1050 (1995) (emphasis added), Maryland courts have not
yet extended the scope of aiding and abetting liability or assignee liability to statutes providing
for civil liability where the statute does not expressly impose this additional avenue of liability."
Petty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 597 F. Supp. 2d 558, 565 (D. Md. 2009). Neither the Maryland
Towing Act nor the Montgomery County Towing Ordinance provides for aider and abettor
liability. Accordingly, Mr. Patner may not be held liable for statutory violations on this theory.
With respect to the Fourth Amended Complaint's two counts alleging common law torts Count VIII (conversion - civil theft) and Count IX (trespass to chattel) - Plaintiffs' allegations of
aiding and abetting liability are conclusory and cannot stand. To establish derivative liability
based on a common law aiding and abetting theory, Plaintiffs will need to show that Mr. Patner
"encouraged or assisted" G&G in "actually committing the wrongful act." Saadeh v, Saadeh,
Inc., 150 Md. App. 305, 328 (2003). This requires showing that "the aider or abettor must have
engaged in assistive conduct that he would know would contribute to the happening of that act."
Id. (emphasis added).
Plaintiffs' only allegation that could support aider and abettor liability for conversion is
that "Defendants knew or should have known that G&G's actions constituted a wrongful
conversion," but "Defendants nonetheless asserted a right to a 'lien1 on Named Plaintiffs' and
Plaintiff Class members' vehicles with actual malice." Fourth Amend. Compl. ^ 186. Plaintiffs
8 Although Count VI, "money had and received," is not captioned as a statutory violation,
it is premised entirely on the assumption that "Defendants charged and collected amounts from
Named Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members in violation of the Maryland statute and
Montgomery County ordinance." Fourth Amend. Compl. ^f 166 (emphasis added). It therefore
operates in the same manner as a statutory violation. In any event, Mr. Patner is not alleged to
have received any money.
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similarly allege, in support of their claim for trespass to chattel, that "Mr. Cade and the other
Defendants inspired, participated in, and cooperated in" G&G's "refusal to release towed vehicles
unless and until the owner of the vehicle, or owner's agent, first pays G&G all monies allegedly
owed for the tow," id, If 190, and that "Defendants knew or should have known that their actions
constituted a wrongful trespass to the chattel" but "Defendants nonetheless asserted a right to
'lien' on Named Plaintiffs' and Plaintiff Class members' vehicles with actual malice." Id, f 192.
These bare allegations of Defendants' knowledge and participation or cooperation in
G&G's wrongful acts, without reference to any actual acts of encouragement or assistance by Mr.
Patner, are insufficient as a matter of law. (Indeed, Mr. Cade already has obtained summary
judgment in his favor on these claims.) Without any supporting factual allegations, it would be
unreasonable for this Court to infer that Mr. Patner, by simply authorizing G&G to remove
illegally parked vehicles from his property, also had any role in G&G's methods of obtaining
payment from vehicle owners for towing services and releasing towed vehicles to their owners,
much less that Mr. Patner encouraged or assisted G&G in those functions.
Plaintiffs have not stated any legally viable theory of aider and abettor liability against
Mr. Patner.
F.

Mr. Patner cannot be liable for conspiring to violate a towing company's duties.

Mr. Patner cannot be liable for conspiring with G&G with respect to G&G's violation of
duties imposed on towing companies. "In Maryland, it is now established that liability for civil
conspiracy requires 'proof, that the defendant, although not committing the underlying tort, was
legally capable of committing the underlying tort."1 Inre Abell, 549 B.R. 631, 667 n.17 (Bankr.
D. Md. 2016) (quoting Shenker v. Laureate Education, Inc., 411 Md. 317, 983 A.2d 408, 429
(2009)). The Fourth Circuit applied this principle in Marshall v. James B. Nutter & Co., 758 F.3d
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537, 541 (4th Cir. 2014), concluding that, because Md. Code, Commercial Law Article, § 12804(e) prohibits only a mortgage broker from charging a fee in a transaction in which the
mortgage broker also acts as the lender, a non-broker cannot be liable for conspiring with a
mortgage broker to violate § 12-804(e): the provision "imposes a duty only on mortgage brokers,
and therefore only mortgage brokers are capable of violating it." Id. at 542. Consequently, the
defendant was not legally capable of committing the underlying tort and could not be held
vicariously liable on a conspiracy theory.
By the same logic, defendant property owners cannot be held liable on a conspiracy
theory for violating duties assigned to towing companies. Property owners are not legally
capable of committing the underlying violations. As the Fourth Amended Complaint states only
violations of duties imposed solely on towing companies, as a property owner, Mr. Patner cannot
be liable on a conspiracy theory.
G.

Plaintiffs do not state a claim against Mr. Patner for violation of the
Maryland Consumer Protection Act.

Plaintiffs' claim against Mr. Patner under the Maryland Consumer Protection Act
("CPA"), Md. Code, Commercial Law ("CL") Article, §§ 13-101, etseq. (Count X), fails for
much the same reasons. There is no allegation that Mr. Patner engaged in a deceptive trade
practice that could subject him to direct liability under CL 13-303, and none of Plaintiffs'
theories of derivative liability are legally tenable. Even assuming that G&G committed one of
the alleged CPA violations, without any concert of action between Mr. Patner and G&G, Mr.
Patner could not be held jointly and severally liable with G&G under the CPA. Consumer Prot.
Div. v. Morgan, 387 Md. 125, 184 (2005). Mr. Patner cannot be liable for aiding and abetting
G&G's alleged violations, because the CPA does not provide for aider and abettor liability.
Petty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 597 F. Supp. 2d 558, 565 (D. Md. 2009). And, there are no
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factual allegations supporting Plaintiffs' bald and conclusory allegations of an agency
relationship or conspiracy. Count X should also dismissed.
V.

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, this Court should dismiss Plaintiffs' Fourth Amended Class

Action Complaint as to Defendant Bruce Patner, in its entirety and with prejudice.
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Quan-En Yang et al.,

*

IN THE

*

CIRCUIT COURT

v.

*

FOR

G & C Gulf, Inc., et al.,

*

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

*

Case No. 403885V
Track VI

Plaintiffs,

Defendants.

*

Hon. Ronald B. Rubin

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT PATNER'S MOTION TO DISMISS
UPON CONSIDERATION of Defendant Bruce Patner's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs'
Fourth Amended Class Action Complaint, any opposition thereto, the record in this case, the
applicable law, and for good cause shown, it is this ^_^_ day of

2016:

ORDERED that Defendant Bruce Patner's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Fourth Amended
Class Action Complaint be and is hereby GRANTED.

Hon. Ronald B. Rubin, Judge
Circuit Court for Montgomery County
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